
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 

 
THE TRUSTEES OF COLUMBIA 
UNIVERSITY IN THE CITY OF NEW 
YORK and QIAGEN SCIENCES, LLC, 
 
   Plaintiffs, 
 

v. 
 
ILLUMINA, INC., 
 
   Defendant. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
C.A. No. 19-1681 (CFC)  
 
 

 
STIPULATION AND [PROPOSED] ORDER 

 
IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED by the parties, subject to the approval of the Court, that the 

claim construction briefing schedule is modified as follows: 

 Event  Existing Schedule (D.I. 31)  Proposed Modification 
Plaintiffs to serve opening claim 
construction brief 

May 22, 2020  June 1, 2020 

Defendant to serve answering claim 
construction brief 

June 19, 2020  June 29, 2020 

Plaintiffs to serve reply claim 
construction brief 

July 2, 2020  July 15, 2020 

Defendant to serve sur-reply claim 
construction brief 

July 16, 2020  July 31, 2020 

Parties to file joint claim  
construction brief 

July 23, 2020  August 4, 2020 

  
No other dates, including the September 2, 2020 Markman hearing, will be affected by this 

modification. 
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MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP 

/s/ Jack B. Blumenfeld  
_____________________________________ 
Jack B. Blumenfeld (#1014) 
Derek J. Fahnestock (#4705) 
1201 North Market Street 
P.O. Box 1347 
Wilmington, DE  19899-1347 
(302) 658-9200 
jblumenfeld@mnat.com  
dfahnestock@mnat.com 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiff The Trustees of  
Columbia University in the City of New York 
 

ASHBY & GEDDES 

/s/ Andrew C. Mayo  
_____________________________________ 
Steven J. Balick (#2114)  
Andrew C. Mayo (#5207) 
500 Delaware Avenue, 8th Floor 
Wilmington, DE  19899 
(302) 654-1888 
sbalick@ashby-geddes.com 
amayo@ashby-geddes.com 
 
Attorneys for Illumina, Inc.  
 

BALLARD SPAHR LLP 

/s/ Beth Moskow-Schnoll  
_____________________________________ 
Beth Moskow-Schnoll (#2900) 
Brittany M. Giusini (#6034) 
919 North Market Street, 11th Floor 
Wilmington, DE  19801-3034 
(302) 252-4465 
moskowb@ballardspahr.com 
giusinib@ballardspahr.com 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiff QIAGEN Sciences, 
LLC 

 

 
 
 
 SO ORDERED this _____ day of May, 2020. 
 
 
 

        
United States District Judge 
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